

Amendment Notice 1

Licence Number	L5230/1993/12	
Licence Holder	Ecolab Pty Ltd	
ACN	000 449 990	
File Number:	DEC13280	
Premises	Ecolab Pty Ltd 2 Richardson Street KWINANA BEACH WA 6167 Lot 1 on Diagram 58692 Certificate of Title Volume 1566 Folio 172	

14 July 2017

Date of Amendment

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Date signed: 14 July 2017

Jonathan Bailes

A/Senior Manager, Industry Regulation (Process Industries)

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act. This notice is limited to an extension of the licence duration, and there are no changes to the conditions of the licence.

The following DER guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

- Guidance Statement: Licence Duration (August 2016); and
- Guidance Statement: Decision Making (November 2016).

Amendment description

Ecolab Pty Ltd (Licence Holder) holds Licence L5230/1993/12 granted on 31 July 2014 (Existing Licence) for a chemical manufacturing facility at Lot 1 on Diagram 58692 Richardson St, Kwinana Beach (the Premises). The Licence Holder lodged an application to amend the Existing Licence on 3 May 2017 to extend its duration by 20 years.

The Licence Holder requested the duration extension on the basis that it is intending to lodge a separate licence amendment application relating to the construction of a new facility within the Premises to replace the existing facility.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for Licence L5230/1993/12.

Table 1: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment	
L5230/1993/12	31/07/2014	Licence reissue	
L5230/1993/12	14/07/2017	Amendment Notice 1 – licence duration extension	

Decision

The Existing Licence is due to expire on 5 August 2017. The Delegated Officer has taken account of DER's *Guidance Statement: Licence Duration* and extended the licence duration by three years. The duration extension provides time for the submission and assessment of an application to construct and operate a replacement facility within the Premises boundary. Whilst the Licence Holder sought a 20-year duration extension; the Delegated Officer limited the extension to three years consistent with works approval duration. A longer licence duration can be considered once the application for the replacement facility has been assessed.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 28 June 2017. The Licence Holder notified the Delegated Officer in writing on 7 July 2017 that it had no objection to the proposed amendment and waived the consultation period.

Amendment

1. The licence duration has been extended from *5 August 2017* to *5 August 2020*.

Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document title	In text ref	Availability
1	DER, August 2016. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Licence Duration.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		
2	DER, November 2016. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Decision Making.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	N/A	www.der.wa.gov.au
3	Ecolab Pty Ltd, 3 May 2017, Application for Licence Amendment		DER records (CEO1399/17)
4	Licence L5230/1993/12	Existing Licence	www.der.wa.gov.au